Upon request of a party, the Director may approve the withholding of unencumbered assets or 

guarantees in the U.S. Virgin Islands for an amount less than $300,000. 

(b) Procedure to request an authorized capital of less than five million dollars (US 

$5,000,000) and/or paid capital of less than two hundred and fifty thousand dollars (US 

$250,000): Every IBE may request the Director, and he, upon his sole discretion, may 

approve or deny, the commencement of operations with an authorized or proposed 

capital of less than five million dollars (US $5,000,000) and/or paid capital of 

less than two hundred and fifty thousand dollars (US $250,000), as provided by this 

Section. 

(c) General Requirements to Apply for an Authorized Capital of an Amount Less 

Than Five Million Dollars (US $5,000,000) and/or Paid Capital of less than Two Hundred 

and Fifty Thousand Dollars (US $250,000). Every IBE that is interested in commencing 

operations with an authorized capital of less than five million dollars and/or paid capital of less 

than two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, shall file a written application before the Director,

[...]

the Director shall issue a license to the applicant IBE, which shall indicate the exact address 

where it will be located and its issue date and effective period. 

(k) Period to Begin Operations in Branches. Every Branch shall begin operating within 

three hundred and sixty-five (365) days after the date in which the Director approved its 

establishment. If, for any justified reason, the IBE could not begin operating the Branch 

within the period herein established, it may request the Director for an extension for the 

commencement of such operations.